

STATE OF MINNESOTA

COURT OF APPEALS

A-06-1478

Margaret Johnson,

Appellant,

vs.

Mutual Service Casualty Insurance
Company,*Respondent.*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KATZ, MANKA, TEPLINSKY,
DUE & SOBOL, LTD.
Scott A. Teplinsky, # 161974
Amanda M. Furth, # 328467
225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4150
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-1671

Attorneys for Appellant

LIND, JENSEN, SULLIVAN
& PETERSON
Paul C. Peterson, # 151543
Matthew S. Frantzen, # 332793
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 1700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3637

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii.
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENT’S POLICY LANGUAGE DOES NOT UNAMBIGUOUSLY PLACE A TIME LIMIT ON AN INSURED’S DEMAND FOR APPRAISAL	1
II. APPRAISAL IS AKIN TO AN ARBITRATION UNDER MINNESOTA LAW, AS WELL AS THE LAW OF OTHER JURISDICTIONS.	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CASES:

PAGE

<u>Progressive Specialty Ins. Co. v. Widness ex rel. Widness</u> , 635 N.W.2d 516 (Minn.App. 2002).	2
<u>Brookdale Pontiac-GMC v. Federated Ins.</u> , 630 N.W.2d 5 (Minn. App. 2001)	2
<u>Youngquist v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</u> , 625 N.W.2d 178 (Minn.App. 2001)	2
<u>Vierkant by Johnson v. AMCO Ins. Co.</u> , 543 N.W.2d 117 (Minn.App. 1996).	2
<u>Brault v. Acceptance Indem. Ins. Co.</u> , 538 N.W.2d 144 (Minn.App. 1995).	2
<u>Steele v. Great West Cas. Co.</u> , 540 N.W.2d 886 (Minn.App. 1995).	2
<u>Har-Mar, Incorporated v. Thorsen & Thorshov, Inc.</u>	3-4, 4
<u>Muirhead v. Johnson</u> , 232 Minn. 408, 42 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1951).	4
<u>Glidden Co. v. Retail Hardware Mut. Fire Ins. Co. of Minnesota</u> , 233 N.W. 310 (Minn. 1930).	5
<u>Kavli v. Eagle Star Ins. Co.</u> , 206 Minn. 360, 288 N.W. 723 (Minn. 1939).	5
<u>Itasca Paper Co. V. Niagra Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 175 Minn. 73, 220 N.W. 425 (Minn. 1928)	5
<u>Schrepfer v. Rockford Ins. Co.</u> , 77 Minn. 291, 79 N.W. 1005 (Minn. 1899).	5
<u>Milwaukee Insurance Company v. Kogen</u> , 240 F.2d 613 (8 th Cir. 1957).	5
<u>Boston Insurance Co. V. A.H. Jacobson Co.</u> , 226 Minn. 479, 33 N.W.2d 602 (Minn. 1948).	5
<u>Minnesota Farmers Mut. Ins. Co. V. Smart</u> , 204 Minn. 101, 282 N.W. 658 (Minn. 1938).	5

OTHER CASES:

<u>Minot Town & Country v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 587 N.W.2d 189 (N.D. 1998).	6
<u>Covenant Insurance Company v. Banks</u> , 177 Conn. 273, 413 A.2d 862 (Conn. 1979).	7
<u>Wailua Associates v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Company</u> , 904 F.Supp. 1142 (D. Hawaii 1995).	7
<u>Aetna Casualty & Surety Company v. Insurance Commissioner</u> , 293 Md. 409, 445 A.2d 14 (Md. 1982)	8
<u>Preferred Mutual Insurance Company v. Martinez</u> , 643 So.2d 1101, 19 Fla. L. Weekly D1795 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1994)	8
<u>American Reliance Ins. Co. v. Village Homes at country Walk</u> , 632 So.2d 106 (Fla. 3 ^d DCA 1994)	8
<u>Intracoastal Ventures Corp v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 540 So.2d 162 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)	8

U.S. Fire Ins. Co v. Franko, 443 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

PAGE

Appellant’s Brief 1
MSI Insurance Policy BCP-2-2024866. 1, 2, 3, 4
Minn.Stat. § 65A.01, Subd. 2a (2004) 3, 9
Black’s Law Dictionary 70 (Abridged 6 th ed, West 1991). 6
